ORDINANCE 23-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING NAMING AN UNNAMED ROADWAY LOCATD ON CITY PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED AND SET FORTH ON THE MAP ATTACHED HERETO.

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Evanston has determined that it is in the public's interest to name an unnamed roadway located on City property that takes access off of Yellow Creek Road south of Lombard Street/Yellow Creek Road intersection as indicated on the map which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Ruiz family are the property owners of record who are primarily affected by the unnamed roadway and there have been no objections made by adjacent landowners, fire and emergency services, or the United States Postal Service; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Evanston has also determined that it is in the public's interest to name the unnamed roadway Providence Way as requested by the Ruiz family; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The name of the unnamed roadway located on City property that takes access of Yellow Creek south of the Lombard Street/Yellow Creek Road intersection shall be Providence Way as indicated and shown on the map which is attached hereto.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Mayor, City Clerk, and City Engineer are hereby authorized to undertake all actions necessary to officially name said street as set forth herein.

PASSED AND APPROVED on First Reading this 6th day of June 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED on Second Reading this 20th day of June 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED on Third and Final Reading this 5th day of July 2023.

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

Kent H. Williams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Diane Harris, City Clerk

Sponsored By: Council member Welling

Lynch_Y	Lynch_Y	Lynch_Y
LindE	LindY	LindY
PerkesY	PerkesY	Perkes_Y_
Williams_Y	Williams_Y	Williams Y
Sellers_E_	SellersY	SellersY
Welling_Y	Welling_Y	Welling_Y_
Hegeman V	Hegeman V	Hegeman V

.